UNOFFICIAL COHIHyMHn

Doc#: 1406615008 Fee: $112.00
AHSP Fee:$9.00 RPAF Fea: $1.00

Karen A.Yarbrough
Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 02/25/2014 09:15 AM Pg: 10f15

Recording Requested by/ This document was prepared by

. Home Retention Services, Inc.,
After Recording Return To: -
Modifications Department

Stewart Lender Services $700 Bissonnet Street
Afttn: Mcdification Recordation Suie 1500

9700 Bissonnet Street, Suite 1500 Houston, TX 77036
Houston, TX 77036 1.855.£04 3124

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

Order 1D: 10921588 Project ID: 10921588
Loan Number: 872502170
Borrower: Joseph Calvanico

Original Loan Amount. $528,000.00
Original Mortgage Date: 4/7/2008

Legal Description: See Exhihit ‘A’
Recording Reference: See Exhibit 'B'




' 1405615008 Page: 2 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Modification Agreement Bank of America %25 Home Loans
(Customer Copy)

RECORDING REQUESTED BY:

Bank of America, N.A.

Attn Home Retention Division: CA8-919-02-46
400 NATIONAL WAY

Simi Valiey, CA 93065

Loan #: 2129208587250217060606

MULTISTATE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family
{C3_2085 rev. 5/2013 Bank of America, N.A)) {Page 1 0f 11)

000G R A

3_2129/C3_2085




! 1405615008 Page: 3 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

This document was prepared by
Home Retention Services, Inc..
Modifications Department

9700 Bissonnet Street

Suite 1500,

Houston/ TX 77036
1.877.422.17g1

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

1OAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Loan Modification Agreenicr. ("Agreement”), effective on the date set forth below, between JOSEPH
4 CALVANICQ, (the “Borrower(s)") 7ind 3ank of America, N.A. (“Lender”), amends and supplements (1)
the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Deed to Secure Debt (the "Security Instrument”), dated the 07 day of
April, 2008 and in the amount of $528,00£.00, and (2) the Note bearing the same date as, and secured
by, the Security Instrument which covers taeral and personal property described in the Security
Instrument and defined therein as in the *Prop arty”, located at 130 S Canal St 9M, Chicago, IL 60606.
(See Exhibit A for Legal Description if applicable) Prcperty”

See Exhibit B for assignments of record if applicabte

If my representations in Section 1 below continue to be true i 7.ll. material respects, then this Modification
Agreement (“Agreement”) will, as set forth in Section 3 below, ame(iti and supplement (1) the Mortgage
or Deed of Trust ("Mortgage”) on the Property and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage, and any
previous modifications to the Mortgage andfor Note. The Mortgage zad Note together, as they may
previcusly have been amended, are referred to as the “Loan Documents” -Cajpitalized terms used in this
Agreement and not defined here have the meaning given to them in the Loar Jocuments.

| have received three copies of this Agreement. After | sign and return two copies o7 this Agreement to
Lender, | will retain the other copy for my records. This Agreement will not take rffact unless the
preconditions set forth in Section 2 below have been satisfied.

1. My Representations and Covenants. | certify, represent to Lender, covenant and agree:

MULTISTATE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family
{C3_2085 rev. 5/2013 Bank of America, N.A} (Page 2 of 11)

O A

_2129/C3_2085




' 1405615008 Page: 4 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

I am experiencing a financial hardship, and as a result, {1) | am in default under the Loan
Documents or my default is imminent, and (2) | do not have sufficient income or access to
sufficient liquid assets to make the monthly mortgage payments now or in the near future.

A.

D.

There has been no impermissible change in the ownership of the Property since | signed
the Loan Documents. A permissible change would be any transfer that the lender is
required by law to allow.

' hi.ve provided documentation for all income that | receive and | understand that | am not
recuinzd to disclose child support or alimony unless | chose fo rely on such income when
requestii:y to qualify for this Loan Modification (“Modification™).

Under penalty.of perjury, all documents and information that | (or any third party on my
behalf) have nrovided to Lender in connection with this Agreement, including the
documents and‘information regarding my eligibility for the Program, are true and correct.

| have made all payme:its required under a trial period plan or loan workout plan.

Acknowledgements and Precenait2ns to Modification. | understand and acknowledge that:

A

If prior to the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 below, Lender
determines that any of my representatic ns in Section 1 above are no longer true and
correct, or any covenant in Section 1 has rot been performed, the Loan Documents will
not be maodified and this Agreement will te/minate. In that event, Lender will have alt of
the rights and remedies provided by the Loar Oacuments; and

I understand that the Loan Documents will not be rioditied unless and until (1) | return
signed and notarized copies of this Agreement to Lenidor. (2) the Lender accepts this
Modification by signing it, and (3) the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3
below) has occurred. | further understand and agree that Lender will not be obligated to
modify the Loan Documents if | fail to meet any of the require nents under this
Agreement.

The Modification. If all of my representations in Section 1 continue to be true-ii 21 material
respects and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 above havs Feen met, the
Loan Documents will automatically become modified on March 01, 2014 {the “Moadification
Effective Date”). | understand that if | have failed to make any payments as a preconditicn to this

FISFO

MULTISTATE MODIFICATION AGREEMERNT - Single Famity
(C3_2085 rev. 5/2013 Bank of America, N.A) {Page 3 of 11)

872502170+

F

011

A A

02014 PKG 13/C3_2129/C3_2085




' 1405615008 Page: 5 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

modification under a trial period plan or loan workout plan, this modification will not take effect.
The Maturity Date will be: May 01, 2038.

A The modified principal balance of my Note will include all amounts and arrearages that
will be past due as of the Maodification Effective Date (including unpaid and deferred
interest, fees, charges, escrow advances, and other costs, but excluding unpaid late
charges, collectively, ("Unpaid Amounts™) less any amounts paid fo Lender but not
nreviously credited to my Loan. The new principal balance of my Note will be
%5(4,624.19 (the “New Principal Balance”). | understand that by agreeing to add the
unieitl Amounts to the outstanding principal balance, the added Unpaid Amounts accrue
interest bzsed on the interest rate in effect under this Agreement. | also understand that
this means that interest will now accrue on the unpaid interest that is added to the
outstanaing principal balance, which would not happen without this Agreement.

B. Interest at the rate of 2.000% will begin to accrue on the New Principal Balance as of
February 01, 2014 and the first hew monthly payment on the New Principal Balance will
be due on March 01, 2014, My payment schedule for the modified Loan is as follows:

MULTISTATE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Farnily
{C3_2085 rev. 512013 Bank of America, N.A} {Page 4 of 11}

OO AR A

_2129/C3 2085




1405615008 Page: 6 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Years | Interest | Interest Rate | Monthly Estimated Total Payment Number of
Rate Ciange Principal and Monthly Monthly Begins On | Monthly
Date Interest Escrow Payment* Payments
Payment Payment
Amount Amount”
Years | 2.000% | 02/01/2014 | $2,442.77 $814.35 $3,257.12 03/01/2014 | 36
1-3 May adjust May adjust
[ periodicalty periodically
Year4 | 4.000% " 0vnD1/2017 | $2,681.83 May adjust May adjust | 03/01/2017 | 12
periodically periodically
Years | 4.500% | 02/09/2018 | $2.801.11 May adjust May adjust | 03/01/2018 | 243
5-25 , periodically periodically
¥ If escrow payments are collected by Lender, Lender may adjust such payments
periodicaily in accordance. with applicable law. Therefore, my total monthiy payment may
change accordingly.
The terms in this Section 3.B. surerszde any provisions to the contrary in the Loan
Documents, and previous loan madifications including (but not limited to) provisions for
an adjustable or interest-only rate.

C. | will be in default if | do not comply with thie terns of the Loan Documents, as modified

by this Agreement.
4. Additional Agreements. Lender and | agree to the following:

A. All persons, or their authorized representative(s), who sizrned the Loan Documents have
signed this Agreement, unless (1) a borrower or co-borrowe” 's-deceased; (2) the
borrower and co-borrower are divorced and the property has oeen transferred to one
spouse in the divorce decree, meaning that the spouse who no isnger-has an interest in
the property need not sign this Agreement {although the non-signing spcuse may
continue to be held liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents). ar./3) Lender
has waived this requirement in wrifing.

B. This Agreement supersedes the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial period plan,

MULTISTATE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family

(C3 2085 rev. 5/2013 Bank of America, N.A}

LI

{Page 5 of 11)

L AR R

PKG 13/C3_2129/C3_2085




' 1405615008 Page: 7 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

or loan workout plan that | previcusly entered into with Lender.

C. } will comply, except to the extent that they are modified by this Agreement, with all
covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Loan Documents, including my
agreement to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, Escrow
Items, impounds, and all other payments, the amount of which may periodically change
over the term of my Loan.

D. ‘h2 Loan Documents are composed of duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable in
aciurlance with their terms and are hereby reaffirmed.

E. All terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by this
Agreement, rermain in full force and effect. Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood
or construed to04 4 satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the obligations contained
in the Loan Documeriz, Except as otherwise specifically provided in, and as expressly
modified by, this Agreernent, Lender and | will be bound by, and will comply with, all of
the terms and conditivis /»f the Loan Documents.

F. | will pay to Lender on the dz=y payments are due under the Loan Documents as
amended by this Agreement, unti'ue Loan is paid in full, a sum (the "Funds") to provide
for payment of amounts due for; (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can
attain priority over the Mortgage as { liz.n or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold
payments or ground rents on the Property; if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance
required by Lender under the Loan Docurieris: (d} mortgage insurance premiums, if any,
or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the sayment of mortgage insurance premiums in
accordance with the Loan Documents; and (¢} any eammunity association dues, fees,
and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called "Escrow
Items". | shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices Gf amaunts to be paid under this
Section 4.F. | shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow ltems nnless Lender waives my
obligation fo pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Hems. Lenf'2r-may waive my obligation
to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow ltems at any tima. Any such waiver may
only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, | shall pay directl;, when and where
payable, the amounts due for any Escrow ltems for which payment of Funds has been
waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts @videncing
such payment within such time period as Lender may require. My obligator o make
such payments and to provide receipis shall for all purposes be deemed to e a covenant
and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase "covenant ara
agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If | am obligated to pay Escrow Items

MULTISTATE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Singie Family
{C3_2085 rev. 5/2013 Bank of America, N.A} {Page 6 of 11}

A AR A

_2129/C3_2085




' 1405615008 Page: 8 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

directly, pursuant to a waiver, and | fail to pay the amount due for an Escrow item, Lender
may exercise its rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay such
amount and | shail then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may
revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in
accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, | shall pay to Lender
all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this Section 4.F.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount {a) sufficient to permit
cender to apply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement
Frocedures Act ("RESPA"), and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can
requira Urder RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of
current dzta and reasonable estimates of expenditures of fulure Escrow Items or
otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

G. On and after the Me<ification Effective Date, and notwithstanding any other provision of
the Loan Documerts, i all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or
transferred without Le;der’s prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require
immediate payment in ful’ o1 all sums secured by the Mortgage. However, Lender shail
not exercise this option if si2-or federal law, rules, or reguiations prohibit the exercise of
such option as of the date of such-sale or transfer. If Lender exercises this option, Lender
shall give me notice of accelerat.on. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30
days from the dale the notice is deliversd or mailed within which | must pay alf sums
secured by the Mortgage. If | fail to pa: thuse sums prior to the expiration of this period,
Lender may invoke any remedies permiited by the Mortgage without further notice or
demand.

H. On and after the Modification Effective Date, Lendzr wi'l allow the transfer and
assumption of the Loan, including this Agreement, uiily tn a transferee of my property as
permitted under the Garn-St Germain Act, 12 U.S.C. Siction 1701j-3. A buyer or
ransferee of the Property will not be permitted, under any of'«er circumstance, to assume
the Loan. Except as noted herein, this Agreement may not be aszigned to, or assumed
by. a buyer or transferee of the Property,

L. On and after the Modification Effective Date, any provision in the Noiz<{o*ip.any
addendum or amendment to the Note) that allowed for the assessment of 2 penaity for
full or partial prepayment of the Note, is null and void.

J. | will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s), or similar title

MULTISTATE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family
{C3_2085 rev. 5/2013 Bank of America, N.A.) {Page 7 of 11)

0 00 A

29/C3_2085




! 1405615008 Page: 9 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or required
by Lender's procedures to ensure that the modified mortgage loan is in first-lien position
and/or is fully enferceable upon modification. Under any circumstance and not
withstanding anything else to the contrary in this Agreement, if Lender does not receive
such title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s),
the terms of this Agreement will not become effective on the Modification Effective Date
and the Agreement will be null and void. ! will allow Lender to attach an Exhibit to this
_nan Mcdification that will include a Legal Description, recording information of the
oriyjinal security instrument, and any other relevant information required by a County
Cleris Office to allow for recording if and when recording becomes necessary for
Lendzr.

K. | witl execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary either to {1)
consummate tha 2rms and conditions of this Agreement; or {2) correct the terms and
conditions of this Acraament if an error is detected after exscution of this Agreement. A
corrected Agreement will be provided to me and this Agreement will be void and of no
legal effect upon notic: o such error. If | elect not to sign such corrected Agreement, the
terms of the original Loarn Dr.c:ments, or the most recent modified terms currently in
effect, shall continue in full f2:Se, and the terms of the original Loan Documents, or the
most recent modified terms curreriity in effect, will not be modified by this Agreement.

L. OPTIONAL PRODUCTS PURCHAS.El AFTER CLOSING. Any optional product(s} | may
have purchased after the closing of my Loan, the cost for which | agreed to have added
to my Total Monthly Payment, will (1) remain in.force as long as | add the amount due
and owing to my Total Monthly Payment eac’i rionth and (2) centinue to be governed by
the terms of the documents the provider of th< optional product delivered to me
("Governing Documents”), unless 1 (a) notify the plovicar of the optional product of my
request to cancel; or (b) fail to pay any and all amouiiis rayable when due, at which time
the optional product may terminate as provided under tae Eaverning Documents. If |
have questions about any optional product(s) | may have pur-hased, | should call Bank of
America at 1.800.641.5298.

M. If any document related to the Loan Documents andfor this Agreeme:nt i3 lost, misplaced,
misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and condivzis oithe loan as
modified, or is otherwise missing, | will comply with Lender's request to exesute,
acknowledge, initial and deliver to Lender any documentation Lender deeins nacessary.
If the original promissory note is replaced, Lender hereby indemnifies me against any
loss associated with a demand on the original note. All documents that Lender requests

MULTISTATE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family
{C3_2085 rev. 512013 Bank of America, N.A.} {Page 8 of 11}

)0 A S

13/C3_2129/C3_2085




t 1405615008 Page: 10 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

of me under this shall be referred to as the “Documents”. | will deliver the Documents
within ten (10) days after | receive L.ender’s writien request for such replacement.

N. if the principal balance of my loan increased as a result of this modification, the mortgage
insurance premiums, if any, on my lpan may increase. If my mortgage insurance
premium increases, my monthly mortgage payment will be higher. Furthermore, the date
on which | may request cancellation of mortgage insurance may change as a result of the
higher unpaid principal balance.

MULTISTATE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family
{C3_2085 rev. 5/2013 Bank of America, N.A) {Page 9 of 11)

R A A

B87250217(0+STHFISFO PKG 13/C3_2129/C3_2085




: 1405615008 Page: 11 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Lender and | have executed this Agreement.

(Signatures must be signed exactly as printed, original signature required, no photocopies accepted)

//F}:c/ta (Seal) // X fre

Borrower Jbsé‘f\h J Calvanico Date
(Must Be Signed Eiacilv As Printed)

{Seal)
Borrower Date
(Must Be Signed Exactly As Printed)

[Space Below This LineSor Acknowiedgement]

MULTISTATE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family

{C3 2085 rev. 5/2013 Bank of America, N.A.} {Page 10 of 11}
872502170+STHFISFOPMD_01102014

PKG 13/C3_2129/C3_2085




1405615008 Page: 12 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE of ILL,I*NOLS

County of: _ ("~ S S 1A A
ZL\ *\"y“*"s Nk}/\

The foregoing instrument was acknowtedged before me this (date) by

tasepr N CawWanmco

J/.&:‘ "\UEL: 'YLNS%E {Title or Rank) i

NOTAKY P2 - STATE OF LLINOIS
MY COMMISILY ; SXPIRES 11/14/15

“ My Commission Expires: LL! ] &l |S o

(Serial Number, if any)

TR TR

02170+STHFISFO!




1405615008 Page: 13 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONL

Bank of America, N.A., for itself or as successor by merger to BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP

\ 2/

4
Karci Wichardson AV.P.,; Stewart Lender Services, Inc Date

\l.

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HARRIS

On February 12, 2014 before me, Jamie hornzro Notary Public-Stewart Lender Services, Inc., personally
appeared Karen Richardson A.V.P., Stewart LandsarServices, Inc., personaily known to me to be the
person whose name is subscribed to the within \nstrument and acknowledged that she executed the

.same in her authorized capacity, and that by her signuture on the instrument the person, or entity
behalf of which the person acted, executed the instruiient

Witness my hand and official seal. :.-V"‘i‘ £ JAMIE ROMERD

: g Noiory Public, state of Texas
.vh:r Commission Expires
( Kovember 07, 20 7

Signature Q/]Wﬂ @ZM _

Jamie Romero

My commission expires: November 07, 2017




1405615008 Page: 14 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

S BRI

Loan 872502170
Property 130 § Canal 5t 9M, Chicago, IL 60606

EXHIBIT A

THR LAND REFERRED TO N THIS COMMITMENT IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS :
PARCE). 1:

UNIT NUMBER OM IN THE METRPULITAN PLACE CONDOMINIUM AS DELINFATED ON A SURVEY OF
THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL FSTATE: PARTS OF BLOCK 50 IN SCHOOL SECTION ADDITION
TO CHICAGO IN SECTION 16, TONUSH!P 30 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE TILIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNT(, ILLINOIS; WHICH SURVEY |S ATTACHED AS
EXHIBIT "A" TO THE DECLARATION OF COMDOMINIUM RECORDED MARCH 5, 1399 AS DOCUMENT
NUMBER 99214670, AS AMENDED BY DOCUMENY (429408098 AND 0429408089, % AS MAY BE
FURTHER ARENDED FROM TIME TO TIME: TOGETHER WITH 1TS UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE
INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS.

PARCEL 2: °

THE (EXCLUSIVE) RIGHT TO THE USE OF PARKING SPACE 1t9, A LIMITED COMMON ELEMENT
AS DELINEATED ON THE SURVEY ATTACHED TO THE DECLARATICW WFORESAID RECORDED MARCH
5, 1999 AS DOCUMENT MUMBER 99214670, AS AMENDED BY DOCIMZY 429408098 AND
0425408088, & AS MAY BE FURTHER AMENDED FROM TIME TO TIME

PARCEL 3:

NON-EXCLUS IVE EASEMENT IN FAVOR OF PARCEL 1 FOR INGRESS, EGRESS, USE, CNSOYRENT
AND SUPPORT..AS CREATED BY RECIPROCAL EASEMENT AGREEMENT RECORDED AS DOCUMENT
NUMBER 99214669 OVER, UPON AND UNDER PREMISES DESCRIBED THEREIN.




1405615008 Page: 15 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Recording Requested by/After Recording Return To:

Stewart Lender Services

Aitn: Modification Recordation
9700 Bissonnet Street, Suite 1500
Houston, TX 77038

Order ID; 10921588 Project ID; 10921588
Loan Numoar: 872502170

A

EXHIBIT B

Borrower Name: Joseph Calvaiizo
Property Address: 130 § Canal St o™, Thicago, IL 60606

This Modification Agreement amends anc suprlements that certain Mortgage/Deed of Trust (the Security
Instrument) recorded on 04/22/2008 as Insir-ment/Document Number; 0841335005, and/or Book/Liber
Number: N/A at Page Number: N/A in the rea recsids of Cook County, State of IL.

Additional County Requirements:
Original Loan Amount: $528,000.00

Original Mortgage Date: 4/7/2008

Legal Description: See Exhibit ‘A’

PIN fTax ID: '] -1 o= 408 - ©33- 1175

AT IMBRGGR

[
2




